
wlcht~A S~A~E UNIVERSicy 





This revised edition of the Wichita State University Faculty 
Handbook is designed to aid members of the faculty--particularly 
new members--in understanding the organization, policies and 
procedures of the University and the spirit and tradition that have 
evolved since its founding. I am confident that this Handbook will 
assist you in utilizing the facilities and services of the University. 

This edition of the Faculty Handbook was completed by a 
special fac~lty. committee which receive~ assistance fr~~;QlJ ::H~Ya.~ 
of the Unwerszty. All of us owe a speczal debt of gratittiif~·: to th' (· 
committee for its excellent work in our behalf. 

~UP~ 
Clark D. Ahlberg 
President 

3 ? 



CONTENTS 

3 The University and Its Organization 

7 Academic Freedom and Faculty Tenure 

12 Policies and Procedures 

19 Retirement 

27 Research Policies 

30 Services 

39 Students and Classes 

44 Recreation 

46 University Publications 

48 Parking 

50 Index 

430'.)80 

2 



THE UNIVERSITY AND ITS ORGANIZATION 

History 

Wichita State University traces its origin to Fairmount College, which 
was founded by the Congregational Church in 1895. In 1926, the voters of 
Wichita adopted the proposal that Fairmount College become a municipal 
institution, and that year the Municipal University of Wichita was established. 

Action by the Kansas Legislature in 1963 creating Wichita State Univer
sity was approved by Wichita voters that same year. Wichita State University 
was established on July 1, 1964, under the jurisdiction of the Kansas State 
Board of Regents. The Board of Regents consists of nine members appointed 
for four-year terms by the Governor of Kansas, with the approval of the 
Senate. Wichita State University is one of the six colleges and universities 
under the jurisdiction of the Regents. 

The legislation which established Wichita State University under the 
jurisdiction of the Kansas Board _ of Regents also provided for the Wichita State 
University Board of Trustees of nine members to be appointed by the 
Governor. The endowment property of the University, which has been under 
the jurisdiction of the University of Wichita Board of Regents, was transferred 
on July 1, 1964, to the new Board of Trustees. Included in the jurisdiction 
and responsibility. of the Board of Trustees is the management of the 
endowment property and the receipt of funds to promote the educational 
purposes of the University, as well as the authority to expend income from 
endowment property and from other sources. A distinctive source of funds for 
the University is the income from a levy on ad valorem property of the City. 
of Wichita over and beyond the payment on the general obligation bonds. 
This fund is designed to provide for the enrichment of the program of the 
University. 

Objectives 

The program of studies at the University reflects an historic tradition 
and a response to the current situation. When the University faculty adopted 
in May, 1957, the basic curriculum in general education for all baccalaureate 
degrees, the following was declared: · 

The responsibility of colleges and universities in general 
education is to develop as fully as possible the potentialities of 
every student ~ a pers'?n· and ;·~~~~·, 'f!tis res~ons~bility is based 
upon the prermse thdt "there are·" Clrta:m basic skills and values 
which should be shared by all citizens in a democracy, regardless 
of their vocational and professional objectives. 

3 



A second objective is to provide advanced and professional education. 
Programs of study leading to baccalaureate degrees in liberal arts and sciences 
and in professional fields provide opportunities for adults on either a credit or 
noncredit basis. Moreover, a university should not only transmit knowledge, it 
should add to the world's knowledge and thus promote the welf~e of man 
and society. This provides the basis for another objective: graduate studies and 
research. A university also has responsibility to furnish leadership in various 
cultural activities, to promote studies of civic problems, and to relate the 
knowledge and experience of the faculty to the business and industrial 
community. While a university reflects, in a measure, society and its aspira
tions, it must seek to place students on the line of discovery for more_ 
effective citizenship and more abundant living. 

In summary, the four basic and historic objectives of Wichita State 
University are: (1) to provide general education; (2) to provide advanced and 
special education; (3) to provide continuing educational opportunities for 
adults; (4) to provide graduate studies and to stimulate research. These 
objectives have been established across the years and represent the current 
pattern of the University. 

Administrative Organization 

The organization of the University is designed to achieve the educational' 
purposes of the institution. It includes Fairmount College of Liberal Arts and 
Sciences, College of Business Administration, College of Education, cOllege of 
Fine Arts, College of Engineering, College of Health Related Professions, 
University College, Graduate School, Division of Continuing Education and 
Summer Session. 

In addition to the organization of the University intq colleges and 
schools other administrative units include Ablah Library and Audiovisual 
Center, Student Services including its several subdivisions, Computer Center, 
Business Office, Physical Plant, Public Relations, Office of Admissions and 
Records, and related Union Corporation (Campus Activities Center) and 
Physical Education Corporation. 

The Administrative Council, composed of certain administrative per
sonnel, serves in an advisory capacity to the President and shares in the 
formulation of certain administrative policy. The Council of Deans develops 
policy in keeping with the responsibilities of the heads of colleges and schools. 

The faculty of each college and school is the legislative authority for 
establishing curricula, academic standards and courses with certain limitations. 
The limitations state that graduate courses and curricula must be approved by 
the Graduate Council and new graduate degrees must be approved by the 
graduate faculty . The University Curriculum Committee makes recommenda-

4 



tions on appropriate matters to the University faculty and must approve any 
curricula or course changes affecting the University core requirements. New 
major areas and new degree programs must be approved by the Senate, the 
University faculty and the Board of Regents. 

I President I WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY: ORGANIZATION 

I Aulstant to the President for Finance' 
Vice President for 

I 
~ Executive VIce President, l I Vice President for Academic Affelra I Siudent Affairs Board of Trustees, and Executive 

and Business Manager and Dean of Students Secretary, Endowment Association and Dean of Faculties 

~ ;:r 
H a~dc~:;~~~i~g - - ~ Veterans H Alumni l I Cqllege of Business r K Admissions 

Administration and Records 

1 Budgeting I Counseling H Athletics I I College of ~ H library 
Education 

l 
I 

rl Personnel I Student Financial yo8~~~ Po~bll~~o~~=~',~"l I College of r H ~~~~:m~~. P~~~~:~~~~ Aids and Awards Engineering 

-l 
i 

Physical I career Planning I College of ~ H I Plant and Placement Fine Arts Audiovisual 

Auxiliaries I Testing lGraduate School and Research~ ~ Computer l & Sponsored Programs Center 

I I Preschool 

l Student College of Health ~ i Assistant Dean of I 
Health 

I 
Related Professions Faculties for 

Fraternltlee/ Pereonnal 

Residence l Sororities I Summer Session ~ Halla and Workshops ~~ Assistant Vice •I 
International Student I Preeldant for 

Upward Bound 
[ Programs l College of liberal Arts ~ 

cademic Resource 
Development 

arid Sciences 

Campus I Continuing ~ Activities Center Education 

~ Prolect l Unlvenslty ~ TOGETHER College 

Accreditation 

Programs at Wichita State University are accredited by the following 
professional organizations: North Central Association of Colleges and Sec
ondary Schools, the National Council for the Accreditation of Teacher 
Education, the National Association of Schools of Music, the Engineers' 
Council for Professional Development (Aeronautical, Electrical and Mechan
ical), the American Chemical Society Committee for the Professional Training 
of Chemists, Council on Social Work Education, the American Association of 
Collegiate Schools of Business, the American Medical Association Board of 
Schools and the Council on Dental Education. 

Degrees 

Baccalaureate degrees are awarded through studies in the Fairmount 
College of Liberal Arts and Sciences, College of Business Administration, 

5 



College of Education, College of Engineering, College of Fine Arts and the 
College of Health Related Professions. The Graduate School offers the 
master's program in a variety of fields of study, the specialist degree in 
education, the doctor of philosophy degree in logopedics, and in cooperation 
with the University of Kansas, a doctoral program in aeronautical .engineering 
and chemistry. 

The University Senate 

The University Senate is an elective body that includes eight student and 
forty-two faculty members selected by and from these faculty divisions: The 
Fairmount College of Liberal Arts and Sciences, four members from each of 
the divisions of humanities, social sciences and natural sciences, including 
mathematics; the College of Business Administration, four members; the 
College of Education, four members; the College of Engineering, four 
members; the College of Fine Arts, four members; the College of Health 
Related Professions, four members; the professional library staff and un
assigned faculty: four members. Six members are elected at large. 

Ex officio members representing the administration are the President of 
the University, the Vice President for Academic Affairs, the Vice President for 
Student Affairs, the deans of the degree-granting schools and colleges, 
including the Dean of the Graduate School, and the Dean of University 
College. 

The officers of the Senate are president, president-elect, vice president 
and secretary. These officers plus two other senators elected from and by the 
senate constitute the Agenda Committee. Items suggested to the Agenda 
Committee must be placed on the agenda or referred to a committee within 
two weeks of the time suggested. 

All full-time faculty holding the rank of instructor or above are eligible 
to vote in Senate elections and are eligible for election. In addition, part-time 
faculty holding a fractional appointment of .5 or more with the rank of 
instructor or higher are eligible to vote under certain provisions, as contained 
in the Senate regulations. 

Students are elected for a one-year term, the faculty for a two-year 
term. 

The Senate meets on the second and fourth Monday of each month. 
Regular meetings are open to the faculty. 

The duties and functions of the University Senate include: 

(1) The President of the Senate consults with the Vice President for 
Academic Affairs as to the need for faculty meetings, items to be 
acted upon by the fa.culty, and appropriate times for faculty 
meetings. 

6 



(2) The University Senate deliberates upon and recommends action to 
the proper University bodies or officials on all matters committed 
to the faculty. 

(3) The University Senate selects the personnel of standing committees 
of the faculty with faculty ratification being required for only 
those nominations challenged at the time of Senate selection. The 
Senate leans heavily upon its Committee on Committees in all 
matters pertaining to its committees. The Vice President 'of the 
Senate presides over the Committee on Committees, which is 
composed of two students, the chairpersons of all Senate policy 
committees, the President of the Senate, and a representative of 
the administration. This committee receives nominations from 
appropriate bodies or persons for filling all Senate Standing 
Committees vacancies and in tum makes nominations for all such 
vacancies to the University Senate. In addition, the Committee on 
committees develops charges for standing committees, decides 
matters of jurisdiction among the committees, and sets up the 
procedure for annual reports of committees to the Senate. The 
Senate may recommend to the faculty the changing, combining or 
deleting of faculty committees. 

( 4) The University Senate may recommend to the faculty the changing 
of rules of procedure of the faculty. 

Summer Sessions and Workshops 

The University maintains an eight-week summer session as an extension 
of its regular scholastic year. A variety of short-term workshops and special 
institutes is also a feature of the summer term. 

Operational and Planning policies related to curricular offerings and 
faculty compensation are available through the office of the Summer Session 
Director. 

ACADEMIC FREEDOM AND FACULTY TENURE 

Academic Freedom 
The Kansas Board of Regents has endorsed the 1940 AAUP Statement of 

Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure as the basis for policy in this 
area for the six regents' institutions. That statement includes the following 
paragraphs on academfc freedom: 

The teacher is entitled to full freedom in research and in publication of 
the results, subject to the adequate performance of his other academic duties. 

The teacher is entitled to freedom in the classroom in discussing his 
subject, but he should be careful not to introduce into his teaching controver
sial matter which has no relation to his subject. 

7 



The University teacher is a citizen, a member of a learned profession, 
and an officer of an educational institution. When he speaks or writes as a 
citizen, he should be free from institutional censorship or discipline, but his 
special position in the community imposes special obligations as a man of 
learning and an educational officer. He should remember that the public may 
judge his profession and his institution by his utterances. Hence he should 
exercise appropriate restraint, should show respect for the opinions of others, 
and should make every effort to indicate that he is not an institutional 
spokesman. 

Academic Freedom and Tenure 
Basic Policy Statement 

The Board of Regents has endorsed the 1940 American Association of 
University Professors (AAUP) "Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom 
and Tenure" as the basic policy in these areas for its institutions. The 1940 
statement contains the following on academic tenure: 

After the expiration of a probationary period, teachers or investigators 
should have permanent or continuous tenure, and their services shpuld be 
terminated only for adequate cause, except in the case of retirement for age, 
or under extraordinary circumstances because of financial exigencies. 

In the interpretation of this principle it is understood that the following 
represents acceptable academic practice: 

(1) The precise terms and conditions of every appointment 
should be stated in writing and be in the possession of both 
institution and teacher before the appointment is 
consummated. 

(2) Beginning with the appointment to the rank of full-time 
instructor or a higher rank, the probationary period should 
not exceed seven years, including within this period full-time 
service in all institutions of higher education, but subject to 
the proviso that when, after a term of probationary service 
of more than three years in one or more institutions, a 
teacher is called to another institution, it may be agreed in 
writing that his new appointment is for a probationary 
period of not more than four years, even though thereby the 
person's total probationary period in the academic profession 
is extended beyond the normal maximum of seven years. 
Notice should be given at least one year prior to the 
expiration of the probationary period if the teacher is not to 
be continued in service after expiration of that period. 

(3) During the probationary period a teacher should have the 
academic freedom that all other members of the faculty 
have. 

8 



( 4) Termination for cause of a continuous appointment, or the 
dismissal for cause of a teacher, previous to the expiration of 
a term appointment, should, if possible, be considered by 
both a faculty committee and the governing board of the 
institution. In all cases where the facts are in dispute, the 
accused teacher should be informed before the hearing in 
writing of the charges against him and should have the 
opportunity to be heard in his own defense by all bodies 
that pass judgment upon his case. He should be permitted to 
have with him an adviser of his own choosing who may act 
as counsel. There should be a full stenographic record of the 
hearings available to the parties concerned. In the hearing of 
charges of incompetence, the testimony should include that 
of the teachers and other scholars, either from his own or 
from other institutions. Teachers on continuous appointment 
who are dismissed for reasons not involving moral turpitude 
should receive their salaries for at least a year from the date 
of notification of dismissal, whether or not they are 
continued in their duties at the institution. 

(5) Termination of a continuous appointment because of finan
cial exigency should be demonstrably bona fide. 

Notification of Nonreappointment 

The Board of Regents has also adopted for its institutions the 1964 
"Statement on the Standards for Notice of Nonreappointment., The 
standards for notice: 

Notice for nonreappointment , or of intention not to recommend 
reappointment to the governing board, should be given in writing in accord
ance with the following standards: 

(1) Not later than March 1 of the first academic year of service, 
if the appointment expires at the end of that year; or, if a 
one-year appointment terminates during an academic year at 
least three months in advance of its termination. 

(2) Not later than December 15 of the second academic year of 
service, if the appointment expires at the end of that year; 
or if an initial two-year appointment terminates during an 
academic year, at least six months in advance of its termina
tion. 

(3) At least twelve months before the expiration of an appoint
ment after two or more years in the institution. 

9 



The Probationary Period 

The following regulations shall apply to the probationary period: 

(1) At the time of initial appointment agreement between the 
appointee and the institution shall be reached, and recorded, 
on the prior service, if any, to be applied against the 
probationary period. 

(2) When a probationary period is interrupted by a leave of 
absence, the period of absence will not ordinarily be counted 
toward eligibility for tenure. 

(3) When a faculty member terminates and subsequently returns 
to the University, rules for attaining tenure will apply as they 
do for previous service of other institutions of higher 
education. 

(4) All full-time faculty members who have not attained tenure 
will be evaluated at _ least once a year. The department 
chairman will review with the faculty member the results of 
the evaluation and transmit them to the dean. 

Review for Tenure and/or Promotion 
Eligibility for Review 

Any faculty member may nominate himself or herself for review for 
tenure or promotion. Such nomination may also be made by departmental 
colleagues or by the dean. Faculty members on probationary appointment 
must be reviewed for tenure in the year prior to the expiration of the 
probationary period. 

Procedures for Review for Tenure and Promotion 

Procedures for review for tenure and for promotion have been developed 
and are periodically reviewed by the Special Policy Committee on Academic 
Tenure and Promotion. These procedures are ratified by the Senate and the 
faculty. Copies are available in departmental offices, dean's offices and the 
office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs. 

The Senate Special Policy Committee 
on Academic Tenure and Promotion: 

Composition 

The Special Policy Committee on Academic Tenure and Promotion shall 
have eleven members: The chairman of each of the six undergraduate college 

10 



committees on tenure and promotion; three at large members appointed by 
the University Senate; the Dean of the Graduate School and one represent
ative of the student body. The Vice President for Academic Affairs shall serve 
as an ex-officio member with full privileges. The Senate Committee on 
Committees shall elect the three at-farge members of the Special Policy 
Committee on Academic Tenure and Promotion. One of the at-large members 
shall be from the unassigned faculty. 

Functions of the Special Policy Committee 
on Academic Tenure and Promotion 

The committee has the following functions: 

(1) To evaluate continuously the policies and procedures used in 
tenure and promotion actions and to recommend to the 
Senate modifications as they are believed to be needed. 

(2) To review all college recommendations for the award of 
tenure or for promotion in rank and to make recom
mendations to the Vice President for Academic Affairs and 
the President on these cases. 

(3) To consult with the President and Vice President for 
Academic Affairs on each year's tenure and promotion cases, 
to review with them the reasons for administrative decisions 
on tenure and promotion which do not follow the com
mittee's recommendations, and to be available to the Pres
ident and Vice President for consultation on any other 
matters related to tenure and promotion. 

( 4) In response to faculty appeals from negative decisions at the 
department or college level, to examine all procedural 
aspects of the lower level review. 

(5) Questions or disputes about the interpretation or application 
of tenure regulations will be referred to the Special Policy 
Committee on Academic Tenure and Promotion. 

(6) To report to the Senate at least once a year on its activities 
in the discharge of its other functions. The committee is 
accountable to the Senate for the totality of its activity but 
does not report to the Senate on individual case actions. 

Appeals 

The University tenure and promotion procedures provide for the appeal 
of tenure or promotion decisions. Except in cases involving charges of the 

11 



violation of academic freedom, the initial appeal is to higher levels in the 
regular review process. Appeal of cases involving charges of academic freedom, 
and final appeal of other cases in which recourse to the higher levels of 
the regular review process has been exhausted, is made to the Senate's Special 
Technical and Advisory Appeal Committee. Appeals must be initiated in 
writing within ten days following notification of the action being appealed. 
The appeal procedure is described in greater detail in the statement of 
procedures for tenure and promotion and appeal available in departmental and 
dean's offices or from the Vice President for Academic Affairs. 

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

Basis of Appointments 

The basic pattern of faculty appointments is for the academic year of 
approximately nine months, from late August through Commencement in the 
following May. Salaries for such appointments are paid in nine equal 
installments about the first of each month from October to June, inclusive. 
When the appointment is for the first semester only, the salary is divided into 
five regular installments starting in September. The salary for second semester 
appointments only is paid in four installments beginning ~th February. Some 
faculty and all administrative appointments are on a twelve-month basis. The 
salaries of twelve-month staff are paid in twelve equal installments about the 
first of each month, beginning with the month following the date of 
appointment. 

Some members of the faculty are appointed to teach in the summer 
session. The salary is based upon an established ratio of the nine month 
compensation. The Director of the Summer Session makes the arrangements 
for the instruction. 

Faculty appointments are of two basic types: temporary and pro
bationary. Temporary appointments are for a specified period, usually one 
academic year. Probationary appointments are made with the expectancy of 
consideration for tenure in keeping with the regulations of the University 
tenure policy. Lecturers have temporary appointments for one semester, 
subject to renewal on the basis of need for instruction. 

Employment Outside the University 

A member of the faculty is permitted to engage in a reasonable amount 
of consultation or other work outside the University, provided that it does 
not interfere with his teaching schedule and other responsibilities to the 
University. The faculty member must report in writing such arrangements to 
the dean at the beginning of the academic year, and changes, either additions 
or deletions, during the academic year must also be reported. Arrangements 

12 



involving consultation and outside work entered into for the first time during 
the academic year must also be reported. A member of the faculty may be 
compensated for services rendered to state agencies over and above the normal 
expectation of a faculty assignment provided that the state agency certifies for 
payment such services to the President, who will thereupon make the 
arrangements official by notifying the Regents in an official minute. 

Promotion 

Promotion procedures at Wichita State University are designed to 
encourage faculty and administrative involvement in the nomination and 
evaluation of candidates for promotion in rank. Departmental meetings are 
called each year to allow nominations for promotion, from any faculty 
member or the chairman .. After preparation of vitae and supporting data on 
any nominees, department members, at or above the rank for which the 
nominee is being considered, vote on the individual nominations for promo
tion. The chairman transmits nominations to the dean of his college, who in 
tum refers all nominations to a college promotion and tenure committee, 
which studies and evaluates all nominees and makes recommendations to the 
dean. 

The dean transmits the recommendations of the college to the Vice 
President for Academic Affairs. The Vice President refers all nominations to 
the University-wide Special Policy Committee on Academic Tenure and 
Promotion, composed of nine faculty members, one student and the Dean of 
the Graduate School. That committee makes its evaluation and transmits its 
recommendations to the President and Vice President for Academic Affairs for 
final action, which is recommendation to the Board of Regents of those 
supported by the central administration for promotion. Procedures are pro
vided for appeals of negative recommendations. 

Factors weighed in evaluating nominees for promotion are effectiveness 
in teaching, achievement in research and creative activity, and service--to the 
University and to the community. 

Regents Award for Excellence in Teaching 

In 1964 the University of Wichita Board of Regents established a trust 
fund, known as the University of Wichita Regents Fund, the earnings 
therefrom to be placed at the disposal of the President of Wichita State 
University for recognizing, promoting and encouraging excellence in teaching. 

Under the terms of the resolution establishing this fund, awards and 
grants are to be made periodically by the President to regular members of the 
teaching faculty in recognition of superior teaching or for projects that are 

13 



designed to improve teaching. These are known respectively as the Regents 
Award for Excellence in Teaching and the Regents Grant for the Improvement 
of Teaching. The President determines the time, nature and amount of the 
Regents Award or Regents Grant and is responsible for the administration of 
the monies. 

The awards thus far have been made only for Excellence in Teaching. 
Each year a random sample of recent graduates, seniors and members of the 
faculty are polled by secret ballot to nominate members of the faculty for 
this important award. The results of this poll determine the selection,and the 
presentations are made at the annual scholastics Honors Convocation. The 
award has been in the amount of $1,000, and two awards have been made in 
each year since 1966. 

Sabbatical Leave 

In strictly meritorious cases, a faculty member who has served contin
uously at one or more of the six state schools for six years or longer may, 
upon the recommendation of the President, be granted leave of absence with 
part pay for a period not exceeding one year, for the purpose of pursuing 
advanced study, conducting research studies, or securing appropriate industrial 
or professional experience. 

Nine-month faculty members may receive up to half pay for an 
academic year or up to full pay for one semester. Twelve-month faculty 
members may receive up to half pay for eleven months or up to full pay for 
five months. 

No faculty member shall be granted leave who does not sign an 
agreement to return to the services of one of the state institutions for a 
period of at least two years following the expiration of the period of leave, or 
on failing to return or to remain in service for the time specified, to refund a 
portion of the amount paid to him while on leave that equals the proportion 
of the time which he failed to serve in accordance with his agreement. 

The number of faculty members to whom sabbatical leave is granted in 
any fiscal year shall not exceed four per cent of the number of persons on the 
faculty payroll of the University on July 1 of the fiscal year for which the 
leave is granted. 

Sabbatical leave requests should be prepared on forms obtained from the 
Vice President for Academic Affairs and submitted to the Dean of the College 
not later than December 15. The applicant will be informed of the University 
action on his request by March 1 and approved requests will be submitted to 
the April meeting of the Board. 

14 



Sick Leave 

Faculty: Cases of faculty members suffering protracted illness are acted 
upon by the Board of Regents on an individual basis on recommendations of 
the President. 

Civil Service Staff: Sick leave of members of the staff working under 
civil service is governed by civil service regulations. Civil service employees 
earn one day of sick leave for each month of service which may be 
accumulated without limit. 

Leave Without Pay 

Leave of absence without pay may be granted to a member of the 
faculty when such leave is considered to be in the best interest of the 
University. The written application for such leave must be submitted to the 
Office of the President at least 30 days before action of the Board of Regents 
is expected. Leave without pay is limited to one year at a time, and not more 
than two consecutive leaves without pay will be granted to an individual. 

Vacation Leave 

Members of the faculty and administrative staff with ·twelve- month 
appointments are entitled to one month of vacation to be taken at the 
convenience of the department head. Vacation leave may not be accumulated. 

Holidays 

The University observes these holidays: New Year's Day, Memori~ Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and such 
other days as may be designated by the Governor. 

Termination Procedure 

Prior to final departure from campus, a terminating faculty member is 
expected to return all keys assigned to him through general University 
procedures. A final check will be made by several University agencies to insure 
that all Library and departmental materials and supplies checked out or 
assigned to him are returned, all travel and other financial advancements are 
cleared, and that all traffic tickets or other accour..ts payable to the University 
are paid. 

A faculty member upon res1gnmg from the University will have an 
opportunity to be interviewed by a committee to express his feelings and 
concerns about the institution in a termination interview. 

15 



Employment Oath 

Kansas law requires that all State employees sign an Employment Oath. 
A copy of the Oath is included among the papers required at the time of 
employment. It must be on file before the first salary check can be received. 

Employment of Relatives 

Employment of a qualified person to a permanent or temporary 
classified or unclassified position shall be made without regard to family 
relationships such a person holds with other faculty or staff members, except 
in areas of financial management, and where the appointment involves 
supervisory relations or participation in management decisions affecting salary, 
promotion, or tenure of a spouse. 

Affirmative Action Policy 

Wichita State University is committed to the policy of equality in 
human rights. It is guided by the principle that equal opportunity in personnel 
actions and access to facilities, programs, benefits and services shall be 
available to all without regard to race, sex, color, religion or national origin. 
This includes, but is not limited to, recruitment, employment, promotion, 
compensation, termination, social recreational programs and counselling 
services. This policy applies to all aspects of student and employee activity 
within all units of the University and in its relationships with the broader 
community. Reasonable efforts shall be made by the University to contract 
business with "equal opportunity" companies and with minority group 
companies whenever possible. 

The University promotes full realization of this policy through a 
positive, continuing affirmative action program, housed in the office of the 
Assistant Dean of Faculties for Personnel for matters related to unclassified 
personnel and in the Personnel Office for matters related to classified 
personnel. The Affirmative Action Office supports, encourages and assists in 
the implementation of the affirmative action goals and serves as a point of 
redress of grievances as outlined in the document of the University. 

There shall be Affirmative Action Agents representing each division and 
department. of the University who, along with the Commission on Human 
Relations, shall assist in the fulfillment of this policy. 

Jury Duty 

Kansas statutes provide that teachers may be excused from jury duty. 
The clerk or bailiff of the court issuing a jury summons is the court officer 
from whom appropriate relief should be sought. 

16 



If a state employee serves on a jury while on the state payroll, jury fees 
must be returned to the Controller of the University for return to the state 
treasury. 

Teaching Loads 

The standard teaching load normally shall be the equivalent of a twelve
hour maximum with no more than three different preparations. 

Faculty Office Hours 

All members of the faculty shall file office hours with the dean of the 
college not later than the beginning of the second week of each semester. The 
schedule of office hours should be posted at the office, and should be 
announced to each class. 

The office hours should be extensive enough to provide ample opportu
nity for scheduled and unscheduled conferences with students. Every rea
sonable effort should be made to maintain the office hours as scheduled and 
announced. 

Faculty Personnel Records 

Early during his first period of service in the University, the faculty 
member fills out the "Faculty Personnel Record." This record deals with 
marital status, education and degrees, military service, occupational history, 
awards, memberships and offices in professional and learned organizations, etc. 
A complete transcript of college and university work is also required. The 
personnel records are maintained in the Office of the Vice President for 
Academic Affairs. 

Faculty Titles 

The usual academic titles are used at the University, including professor, 
associate professor, assistant professor, instructor and assistant instructor. The 
title of lecturer is used for instructional personnel who do not have academic 
rank. Lecturers, however, have full responsibility in the instructional assign
ments. 

The term "visiting" is applied in certain instances to temporary teaching 
personnel. The title "Distinguished Professor" is reserved for special designa
tion of instructional personnel. In a number of professional and clinical areas 
"adjunct" appointments are made. 

Political Activity of Faculty 
The Board of Regents has adopted the folloWing policy relative to 

· political activity of unclassified personnel at the state colleges and universities: 

17 



Faculty, administrators and other unclassified personnel are eligible to 
accept any public or political party position which does not involve any 
conflict of interest and does not require substantial time away from assigned 
duties or in other respects infringe upon them. Such eligibility covers 
membership on a city commission, school board, planning group, and county, 
state and national party committees and like organizations, by either appoint
ment or election. 

The filing of a declaration of intent to become a candidate shall not 
affect the status or appointment of an unclassified member of a college or 
university staff; provided, however, such person at all times while a candidate 
shall properly and fully perform all of his or her assigned duties; provided 
further, however, that should such person while he or she is a candidate for 
office fail to perform all of his or her assigned duties, such person shall not 
receive any salary or benefits from the date of filing for office. 

Leave without salary or other benefits will be granted to those elected 
or appointed to public office requiring full time or lengthy sustained periods 
away from assigned duties, such as Congress, the State Legislature, and state 
and county offices or appointments to office falling within this category; 
effective, as to a person elected or appointed to Congress or the State 
Legislature, from the date such person takes the Oath of Office and 
continuing until the adjournment of Congress or the adjournment sine die of 
each session of the State Legislature; effective, as to other state and county 
office, during the entire time a person serves as such officer. 

In the interest of the fullest participation in public affairs, the same 
personnel is free to express opinions speaking or writing as an individual in 
signed advertisements, pamphlets and related material in support of or 
opposition to parties and causes. There will be the commensurate responsibil
ity of making plain that each person so doing is acting for himself and not in 
behalf of an institution supported by tax funds drawn from citizens of varying 
political and economic views. · 

Political Meetings 

The Board of Regents' Policy relative to use of campus facilities for 
political meetings is as follows: 

State facilities are not available for fund raising events for candidates or 
parties. 

Facilities of institutions under the Board of Regents may be made 
available for the purpose of holding political meetings: provided: there is no 
interference with regularly scheduled functions, there is not otherwise avail
able a reasonable facility in the community, students are permitted to hear 

18 



the speakers without charge and sponsors pay in advance the regular fees for 
use of the facilities. 

Political office holders and candidates shall not be introduced or 
recognized on campus unless they are participating in the campus event which 
they are attending. Distribution of political handbills and other advertising is 
banned from areas where public events are held on campus. 

RETIREMENT 
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS) 

All classified and unclassified employees whose duties are not "prin
cipally teaching'' are covered by the Kansas Public Employees Retirement 
System. Employees must be on the payroll one year before deductions begin. 

Under this system, members contribute four per cent of their salaries and 
the State contributes a matching amount plus premiums for group life and 
long-term disability insurance. Rights under the system are vested after ten 
years. 

University employees who have participated in the KPERS program ten 
years or more may retire at any time after their 60th birthday upon giving 
three months notice to the University. They must retire at the end of the first 
month after they have attained age 70. The normal retirement age is 65. 

If a member of the KPERS program leaves state employment, he 
receives his accumulated contributions plus interest, or if he has had ten years 
of credited service, he may elect a vested benefit to be paid upon normal 
retirement. 

University faculty members who participate in the TIAA retirement 
program and who are under 65 years of age will be covered under the KPERS 
program for disability insurance and for life insurance coverage in the amount 
of 50 per cent of their annual salary for disability, and 60 per cent of their 
annual salary for life insurance. These benefits are at no cost to the 
participant. 

Teachers Insurance and Annuities Association (TIAA) 

Wichita State University has a contributory state funded retirement 
program for faculty members With the Teachers Insurance and Annuity 
Association (TIAA). Those eligible to participate in this plan are, according to 
law, permanent members of the faculty "who are principally employed and 
engaged as teachers or who have, as their principal duty, academic supervision 
over such teachers." 

19 



New faculty members must wait two years before becoming eligible to 
participate unless they are covered by a TIAA contract when employed. 

The conditions under which persons may be designated as "part-time, 
or "temporary, in relation to membership eligibility: 

(1) Such designations may apply to positions of Professor, 
Associate Professor, Assistant Professor, Instructor, Assistant 
Instructor or Lecturer. 

(2) The term "part-time, shall apply to persons otherwise 
eligible who are employed for less than one-half time service. 

(3) The term "temporary, shall apply to any person otherwise 
eligible who is employed for one-half time or more and 
whose total employment on an exempt basis shall not 
exceed four (academic or fiscal) years. 

(4) In order to qualify for exempt status, any designation of 
"temporary, or "part-time, shall be made in the official 
appointment minutes of the institution. 

The faculty member contributes five per cent of salary which is matched 
by an equivalent state contribution. 

Members of Regents' institutions are permitt~d to allocate premiums 
between TIAA and CREF (College Retirement Equities Fund) in any pro
portion, including 100 per cent to either company. CREF provides a variable 
annuity based primarily on the performance of common stocks. 

The faculty member may elect to have his or her TIAA-CREF contribu
tion covered under the "Tax Sheltered Annuity, law for income tax purposes, 
thus eliminating the earnings from taxable income until he retires. Plans have 
been formulated to allow further "tax sheltered deductions in accordance with 
The Internal Revenue Code. 

If a member of the TIAA program leaves Kansas employment and 
transfers to an institution having a TIAA retirement plan, the annuity goes 
along, including both the member's and the institution's contributions. 

Institutions under the Board of Regents are authorized to approve the 
retirement transition benefit option available under each TIAA or CREF 
contract which permits an annuitant to elect to receive a one-sum payment of 
up to 10 per cent of accumulation at the time the income starts. 

20 



For faculty members under TIAA the law requires: " ... retirement of 
such member of the faculty ... on account of age to be not earlier than the 
sixty-fifth birthday and not later than the end of the academic year following 
the seventieth birthday., For retirement purposes, the Board of Regents has 
defined the end of the academic year as May 31. The rule applied is as 
follows: 

(1) If a member who is teaching attains age 70 during the 
nine-month period September through May, then the mem
ber may remain in employment until May 31. (This would 
cover the nine-month appointments.) 

(2) If a member who is teaching attains age 70 during the period 
June through August, then the member may remain in 
employment until the completion of the teaching appoint
ment. (This would cover the summer session.) 

(3) If a member who is NOT teaching attains age 70 during the 
period September through June, then the member may 
remain until June 30. This would pertain to the twelve
month appointments. 

Wichita State Employees Association 

The purpose of the Association is to engage in and carry on activities 
and programs relating to the general welfare, health, safety, recreation, fiscal 
convenience, medical care and group insurance plans for members. Specif
ically, these include: 

(1) Group life insurance: 
a. Individual life insurance 
b. Dependent life insurance 
c. Supplemental life insurance 
d. Accidental death and dismemberment 

(2) Accidental life insurance: 
a. Individual accidental death insurance 
b. Dependent accidental death insurance 

(3) United Fund contribution 

(4) Credit Union loan and/or savings 

(5) Spread of nine-months salary over twelve-months period 

(6) Shocker Alumni and Faculty membership 

(7) Supplemental health insurance 

(8) Annuity coverage 

21 



All of the programs require payroll deductions arranged for through the 
Employees Benefit Section of the Office of Personnel Services, Room 122, 
Jardine Hall. The Association's activities are administered by Personnel Services 
in conjunction with the Business Office. 

The Association member's salary check is sent to the Fourth National 
Bank for the authorized deductions. The bank mails a statement to the 
member, showing deductions and the net amount on deposit. Each member is 
allowed to write free checks to transfer his net amount to the bank of his 
choice, if he does not use the Fourth National. If the University payroll 
checks are received from the State on the first working day of the month, the 
Association member can expect to have funds deposited to his account on 
that date. Membership dues are seventy-five cents per month and are a payroll 
deduction. 

New University employees will be counselled in the Office of Personnel 
Services upon initial employment and at other appropriate times concerning 
the above programs and will at that time be assisted in entering into programs 
of interest to them. 

Health Insurance Plan 

Employees of the State of Kansas who fill a position requmng more 
than 1,000 hours service per year are eligible to participate in the State Health 
Insurance Plan. Participation is voluntary. The State pays the employee's 
premium. Spouse or family coverage is available at group rates. The State 
Health Insurance Plan is provided on a salary deduction basis and is arranged 
for in the Office of Personnel Services. It should be arranged for at the time 
of employment. 

Social Security 

Social Security deductions are made from paychecks of all employees, 
full and part time, with the exception of the student assistants. 

Benefits provided by the Social Security system include retirement 
income, disability income, life insurance, and hospital and medical insurance 
under Medicare. Additional information may be obtained from the local Social 
Security Office, 435 South Water, Wichita, Kansas. 

Civil Service 

Under state law the President, deans, most administrative officers, 
faculty, librarians, research assistants and student employees are "unclassified" 
or exempt from various civil service rules and regulations except for final or 
ultimate review or appeal, in which cases civil service rules and regulations 
prevail. 

22 



"Oassified" University employees are subject to state civil service rules 
and regulations. 

Both classified and unclassified personnel will be processed into the 
State Personnel Payroll System by the Office of Personnel Services when it 
has received the following: 

Fully approved request for classified or unclassified position and an 
academic appointment or employment authorization as appropriate. 

All University Budget and Budget Review Officers hold copies of State 
Department of Administration Regulations which govern the appointment and 
administration of all state classified and unclassified employees. 

Purchasing Procedures 
These are the basic procedures for making requisitions through the 

Purchasing Agent for the Business Office, 120 Jardine Hall: 

(1) Requests for purchasing will be initiated on a University 
requisition, signed by the proper authority and forwarded to 
the University Purchasing Agent. 

(2) Following a review of the requisition, the Purchasing Agent 
will determine if the item requested can be purchased locally 
and/or under an open contract, or if it is to be purchased by 
the State Purchasing Division, in accordance with its estab
lished procErdures. 

(3) Following a review of the requisition for availability of 
funds, state purchasing orders or requisitions will be pre
pared by the Business Office for distribution. 

Purchasing procedures as established by the Purchasing Division of the 
State of Kansas are contained in the Division's Memo 29. The Handbook for 
Object Code Oassification is to be used in connection with Memo 29. Both 
are available to all deans and department heads from the Purchasing Agent for 
the Business Office. Other detailed information can be obtained from the 
Purchasing Agent. 

Travel Regulations 

Reimbursement for the expense of travel is governed by t.h.e laws of the 
State, regulations of the Board of Regents and policy of the University. 
Department heads are responsible for the regulation of travel for their 
respective units. 

23 



Individual fonns for out-of-state travel may be obtained from the 
Business Office, 120 Jardine Hall. They must be approved by the dean or 
director, and submitted to the Business Office at least two weeks in advance 
of the proposed trip. 

The University has credit arrangements for air travel with several travel 
agencies in the city. Each individual or department is requested to make air 
travel arrangements with an agency after authorization is obtained. The agency 
will send the flight ticket and schedule to the Business Office to be picked up 
by the traveler. 

Use of privately owned automobiles for out-of-state travel requires 
approval by the dean or director. Under state regulations, reimbursement for 
private car mileage cannot be made unless two or more University personnel 
are traveling together, and then only if a University vehicle is not available. 

In-state trips may be taken by University automobile or privately owned 
automobile if a University car is not available. 

Detailed information on insurance, mileage, subsistence and reimburse
ment is available at the Business Office. 

Mail Service 

All incoming first class mail is boxed and ready for pickup at 8 a.m., 10 
a.m., and 1:30 p.m. Monday through Friday at the campus post office on the 
first floor of Morrison Hall. Incoming mail is ready for pickup at 8:30a.m. on 
Saturday. Parcel post is delivered Monday through Friday between 1:30 p.m. 
and 3:30 p.m. There is no parcel post delivery on Saturday, Sunday or legal 
holidays. Outgoing mail is picked up at the time of delivery of parcel post. 
There is no delivery of mail to the University on Sunday or legal holidays. 

Window service is available from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through 
Friday and on Saturday from 8 a.m. until noon. The window is closed on 
Sundays and legal holidays. 

Mail Service Policy 

Postage stamps and various services may be obtained by charging 
through departmental accounts or by payment of cash. Registered mail and 
money orders will be accepted until 4 p.m. Monday through Friday. Each 
department will be notified immediately upon receipt of special delivery mail. 
Please consult the mail room for information and advice prior to preparation 
of large outgoing mailings. 

The campus post office does not provide parcel post dispatch for any 

24 



foreign country, including Canada and Mexico. This service is available at 
Munger Station post office, 1455 N. Terrace. 

Issuance of Keys 

Keys are issued to faculty and staff at the request of the department 
chairman. Requests are made on forms available at the Business Office. The 
keys may be picked up at the cashier's window two days after the department 
head approves the request. It is the responsibility of the department head to 
make certain that all keys are turned back to the Business Office when they 
are no longer needed. They are not to be transferred from the authorized 
holder to another person nor are they to be loaned. Duplication of keys is 
forbidden. 

Identification Cards 

All University faculty and staff members are provided with a University 
identification card. This card is supplied by the Personnel Services Office and 
is valid during a. period of employment. It is to be surrendered on termination. 

Alcoholic Beverages 

The laws of Kansas state: "It shall be unlawful for any person to drink 
or consume alcoholic liquor upon ... property owned by the state or any 
governmental subdivision thereof or inside vehicles while upon the public 
streets, alleys, roads or highways ... " · 

"No person shall knowingly or unknowingly ... give away ... or permit 
the gift .... of any alcoholic liquor to ... any minor ... " 

The Board Policy on cereal malt beverages states that: "Institutions 
under the jurisdiction of the Board of Regents are prohibited from selling 
cereal malt beverages. Use of cereal malt beverages (3.2 beer) may be 
permitted under authorized and appropriately controlled conditions and 
regulations to be determined by the administration of each school." 

Approved procedures for such use at Wichita State University may be 
obtained from the Vice President for Student Affairs. 

Smoking 
Smoking is not permitted in classrooms during day or evening classes. 

The cooperation of all faculty members is requested in enforcing this ·policy. 
Exceptions to the rule are certain seminar rooms. 

Official Hospitality 
All state funds for departmental use for "Official Hospitality" are 

centralized in an account administered by the Vice President for Academic 
Affairs. This account provides entertainment and hospitality for official guests 

25 



of the University. State regulations prohibit the use of Official Hospitality 
funds for entertaining members of state boards or commissions, state officers 
or employees, students or prospective students and their parents, except when 
any of the foregoing are acting as official hosts or when any state officer or 
employee because of his particular expertise, knowledge or background 
attends a function of another state agency. University personnel acting as 
official hosts should be limited to a number absolutely essential to com
plement the event. 

The Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs will supply the 
appropriate forms for requesting expenditures for this purpose. Such requests 
should be presented for authorization at least one week prior to the proposed 
function. 

Faculty-Staff Rates 

The current resident tuition rate will be charged to all full-time Wichita 
State University faculty and staff members. No fees will be charged to Wichita 
State University faculty and staff members. Undergraduate employees are not 
considered members of the staff unless they hold a regular classified position 
in the University. 

Administrative Office Hours 

The administrative offices of the University are open from 8 a.m. to 5 
p.m. on weekdays and are closed on Saturday. Exceptions are the two 
Saturdays following registration for the first and second semesters and one 
Saturday following summer school registration. On these Saturdays, offices are 
open from 8 a.m. to 12 noon. University College offices are open until 8 p.m. 
on Tuesday evening. 

Preregistration and Registration 

Members of the faculty participate in the preregistration . and registra
tion of students. A brief period is designated in each semester for preregistra
tion for the succeeding semester. A period in the summer provides opportu
nity for the preregistration of incoming freshmen and transfer students. 
Certain days are designated at the beginning of each semester and summer 
school for registering students. Almost all members of the faculty are 
requested to participate in preregistration and registration. All faculty per
sonnel are expected to be available unless an excuse has been granted by the 
faculty member's dean or department head. 

Commencement 

The annual commencement exercise is organized by a commencement 
committee with student, faculty and administrative representation. Members 
of the faculty are expected to attend Commencement. Academic costume is 
worn and may be rented through the University Bookstore. 

26 



Use of the University's Name 

Members of the faculty and administration are encouraged to use the 
name of the University and to use University stationery for official correspon
dence. The University as an institution should not appear to be involved in 
projects with which it has no official association. Members are urged not to 
use the University name in any announcement, advertisement, publication or 
report involving personal or unofficial activity of faculty members, if such use 
can be construed as implying University endorsement of any product, project 
or service. 

RESEARCH POLICIES 

Research 

One of the objectives of Wichita State University is to promote research. 
This is more than one phase of a general university tradition; it is a real 
obligation and a high responsibility. 

Research is intimately related to good teaching; through it the University 
transmits the attitude that the pursuit of knowledge is a worthwhile 
commitment. The student acquires this attitude not only through formal 
instruction, but through contagion, through association with teachers who in 
their total behavior exemplify the ·virtues of such a life. The example of 
research activity stimulates the student to greater achievement; it develops 
greater respect for learning. Active participation in research is certainly one of 
the most important ingredients in fashioning an inspired teacher. It feeds the 
teacher's own life as a scholar and makes his or her function as a teacher more 
purposeful and meaningful; it helps to create for the student an image of the 
scholarly life which in a limited sense, at least, the student is encouraged to 
emulate. 

Research has abiding intrinsic merit. The researcher explores the 
unknown in the quest for knowledge. While to some people sustained effort in 
library and laboratory may seem unimportant, the researcher is one of a 
dedicated group of people who believe in the need for asking questions and 
seeking answers. Occasionally there are significant discoveries. While this is 
encouraging, there is nevertheless real value for society in the commitment of 
a group of capable people who are engaged in the exploration of facts and 
possibilities. Progress, in the best sense of the word, · has been intimately 
related historically to the results of research. 

Faculty research activities conducted under the auspices of federal 
agencies, private organizations, and industry must first be approved by the 
department chairman and college dean prior to the submission of proposals 
through the Office of Research and Sponsored Programs, which is responsible 
for coordination and administration of the University's sponsored program. 

27 



The University lends every reasonable assistance to those who seek 
research grants from outside sources; it makes some money available to the 
Research Committee to award small grants to researchers submitting applica
tion for University research funds. No research money is budgeted in the 
individual departmental budgets. 

The Office of Research and Sponsored Programs provides advice and 
assistance in preparing and submitting applications for research grants and 
contracts and is responsible for negotiating and administering the research 
agreements. 

Additional information regarding the University research program, 
policies, and procedures may be obtained from the Office of Research and 
Sponsored Programs. 

In the case of cooperative research sponsored in part by an outside 
corporation or individual, a written contract shall be made between the 
University and the cooperating agency. The contract should include a state
ment of policy substantially equivalent to that outlined below: 

It is agreed by the parties to this contract that all results of 
experimental work, including inventions, carried on under the 
direction of the scientific staff of the University, belong to the 
University and to the public, and shall be used and controlled so 
as to produce the greatest benefit to the public. It is understood 
and agreed that if patentable inventions grow out of the investiga
tion and such inventions have commercial value, the cooperating 
agency shall receive preferential consideration as a prospective 
licensee, with a view to compensating said cooperative agency in 
part for the assistance rendered in the investigation. It is further 
agreed that the name of Wichita State University shall not be used 
by the cooperating agency in any advertisement, whether with 
regard to the cooperative agreement or any other related matter. 

In the case of a research project where all costs including reasonable 
overhead, salary of investigator, rent on the use of special equipment, etc., are 
paid by an outside party, said party shall be entitled to have all the patent 
assigned to him. But the University may reserve the right to publish all 
material of fundamental value to science and technology and must reserve 
such right when the research serves as the basis for a student's doctoral 
dissertation. 

Statement of Policy on 
Preventing Conflicts of Interest in Sponsored Research 

The University administration and faculty endorse the joint statement of 

28 



the Council of the American Association of University Professors and the 
American Council on Education, entitled On Preventing Conflicts of Interest 
in Government-Sponsored Research at Universities, dated December 1964. The 
sense of this endorsement is that the statement is pertinent to all sponsored 
research and service activities. 

Accounting Procedures 

The University has established accounting procedures, which include 
preaudit controls, to insure that "Government funds are expended for the 
purpose for which they have been provided, and that all services which are 
required in return for these funds are supplied." The Business Manager 
oversees these procedures and maintains these records. 

Procedures for Recording 
Outside Professional Interest of Faculty Members 

A faculty member, when submitting a research proposal to a govern
mental agency for support, is required to identify his outside professional 
activity for which he is compensated, and those of any other faculty member 
involved. These activities are evaluated by the appropriate department head 
and dean who are responsible for calling any potential conflicts of interest to 
the attention of the investigator and the Director of Research and Spon
sored Programs before the proposal is submitted. The Director of Research 
and Sponsored Programs will maintain up-to-date information regarding the 
outside professional work of faculty members participating in government
sponsored research. 

Advice and Assistance 

With the assistance of the Director of Research and Sponsored 
Programs, each academic dean is available to advise any member of his faculty 
concerning his outside professional activities which may lead to possible 
conflicts of interest as they relate to sponsored research. When appropriate, 
the Director of Research and Sponsored Programs will seek the advice of 
officials of government agencies involved. 

Statement of Policy on 
Protection of Rights of Human Subjects Used in Research 

The University administration and the Research and Publications Com
mittee have prepared a statement of policy on the protection of rights of 
human subjects used in research. Faculty members proposing to do research in 
which human subjects are involved are required to submit to the Research 
Committee a description of the project and the procedures which have been 
taken to insure the protection of the health, welfare and right of privacy of 

29 



the individuals involved. Projects may not be initiated without the approval of 
the Research Committee. The complete statement on this policy is available in 
the Research and Sponsored Programs Office. 

Patent Policy 

A staff member who believes that an invention resulting from a research 
project sponsored by the University should be patented shall present the 
matter to the Research Committee Chairman. The Research Committee will 
determine whether the University should prosecute a patent application. 

If the Research Committee should decide that the invention does not 
warrant patenting by the University, the inventor will be free to patent it. In 
such a case the University does not relinquish its position that the results of 
research should be freely available to the public. 

SERVICES 

The University Libraries 

The University Libraries, housed primarily in Ablah Library, provide 
resources and services to support course offerings and to foster independent 
study and research. A comprehensive collection of nearly a million items has 
been selected to satisfy the expanding needs of the student body and faculty. 
A number of special collections, including local and regional history, Congres
sional papers and papers of William Uoyd Garrison, are maintained. 

Library Hours 

Monday - Friday 
Saturday 
Sunday 

7:15a.m.- 11:00 p.m. 
9:00a.m.- 11:00 p.m. 
2:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 

Arrangement of Materials 

A majority of books and periodicals is now classed by the Library of 
Congress system. Books and periodicals are interfiled in open-book stacks in a 
continuous arrangement beginning on the third floor with the A's and ending 
in the basement with the Z's. All reference books are on the first floor. 
Audiovisual materials are handled by the Audiovisual Center, which is in the 
basement and has a separate entrance at the northwest comer of the building. 

Carrels and Study Rooms 

Faculty carrels and group study rooms are available in the Library. The 
Faculty Library Committee decides on the use of the faculty carrels, and 

30 



arrangements for these should be made with the Director's secretary. Arrange
ments for group study rooms should be made with the reference librarians. 

Reserve Materials 

Books containing material which is required reading for large groups of 
students should be placed on reserve. Required reading assignments of articles 
in journals should be reported to the Reserve Room so that copies can 'be 
made and placed on reserve·. There is no charge to departments of the 
University for this service. 

To assure good service, lists of reserve material should be turned in at 
least a week before they are needed by the students, especially at the 
beginning of the semester. Material may be placed on reserve at any time 
during the semester by notifying the Reserve Assistant a few days in advance 
of the time needed Consult the Reserve Assistant for proper forms and 
procedures. 

Reserve materials which go unused will be returned to the regular stacks 
at the end of the semester, unless the Reserve Room is notified that they are 
to remain. 

Copy Services 

Copy service is available on all floors. Five cent copies may be made on 
the second and third floors and in the basement. Machines on the first floor 
make copies for ten cents. Copies at seven cents are available to faculty and 
graduate students and may be charged to your departmental or personal 
account number at the Circulation Desk. 

Library Instruction 

The reference librarians conduct classes in the use of library materials. 
These may be introductory sessions for beginning college students, or they 
may be more advanced seminars conducted by subject specialist librarians 
dealing with bibliographic organization and search strategy for a particular 
subject. In either case, the sessions will be designed to meet the particular 
needs of your class. Please contact the head of the Reference Department to 
schedule such meetings. 

Interlibrary Loan 

Materials not available in the University Library may be borrowed from 
other libraries through the Interlibrary Loan Office. Full interlibrary loan is 
available to faculty and graduate students, but undergraduates are limited to 
materials available from Kansas libraries and the Center for Research Libraries, 

31 



of which WSU is an associate member. Any charges, other than postage, are to 
be paid by the borrower. Materials borrowed from other libraries should be 
returned within the specified time limit or a renewal requested five days 
before the material is due. 

Collection Development 

While the primary responsibility for collection development rests with 
the University Library, faculty advice in developing the Library's resources is 
encouraged, and faculty requests for specific items are welcome. Subject 
specialist librarians are available to work with faculty members in development 
of the collection, and requests for specific items should be sent to the 
Acquisitions Department, from which book request forms are available. 

Charging Materials 

Books taken from the Library are to be charged out at the Circulation 
Desk. Stack books circulate for one month loan, although at the time of 
initial charge a faculty member may request loan of a book for the duration 
of the semester. Unbound periodicals circulate for one day and are not 
renewable. Bound periodicals circulate for three days and are not renewable. 
Other materials are loaned by special arrangement. All material is subject to 
recall at any time for reserve or reclassification and after specified periods if 
there is another request for it. · 

Members of faculty families, of at least high school age, are entitled to 
Special Borrower's cards, which may be obtained by registering at the 
Circulation Desk. 

Library materials kept in carrels must be checked out in the regular 
manner. Carrels are checked periodically by the Library staff, and all books 
overdue, not properly charged, or called for by another patron will be 
removed from the carrel. 

All students, faculty and staff will be asked to have their books, brief 
cases and notebooks inspected at the exit control desks as they leave. 

Faculty and students are assessed 25 cents per day for each overdue 
stack book, with a five-day grace period. On the sixth day, a fine of $1.50 is 
due. After the maximum fine of $10 has been reached, and if the book has 
not been returned, the borrower is charged the purchase price of the book 
plus a processing fee of $5 o~ the fine, whichever is greater. If the book is 
later returned, any payment over $10 will be refunded. Fines for other library 
material are also 25 cents per day, except for hourly reserve books, which are 
25 cents per hour. There is no grace period for such material. 

32 



Faculty members will be billed for lost books charged to them. At the 
end of each semester, those faculty members whose fines total $3 or more or 
who have not returned overdue library materials will receive a list of all 
outstanding charges. If the material is not returned and if payment is not 
made within a month, a copy of the list will then be sent to the appropriate 
department chairman. At the end of one more month, all fines that remain 
unpaid will be charged to the departmental account. This action does not 
terminate the faculty member's responsibility for the fine, and upon its 
payment a refund to the departmental account will be made. 

Audiovisual Center 

The Audiovisual Center helps the faculty and students enrich their 
courses and their individual learning experiences through greater variety and 
greater depth in the kinds and amounts of learning experiences and resources 
made available to them. 

The Center enhances the quality of learning through the use of 
appropriate materials and techniques. The purpose is to clarify abstract 
concepts, eliminate tedious explanations, provide high grade demonstrations 
and illustrations, and supply more information than can be done by purely 
verbal means. 

The services of the Center include: 

Aiding faculty and students by giving information and reference service 
as well as consultation on problems of communication, selection, design, 
production, and use of instructional materials and equipment. 

Producing instructional materials such as transparencies for overhead 
projection, 2" x 2" and 3%" x 4" photographic slides, audio and video tapes. 

Demonstrating to i~dividuals or groups various audiovisual techniques, 
equipment, and materials. 

Providing opportunities for faculty and students to use the facilities for 
listening, recording, and previewing; to learn to operate equipment; to prepare 
slides, transparencies, and other visual materials. 

Furnishing projection service in the Center and in other areas on 
campus. 

Loaning materials such as slides, filmstrips, films, audio and video 
recordings, and learning programs. These are subject to recall after 24 hours 
ex<;ept when special arrangements are made. 

Ordering film, filmstrips, or tape recordings. 

33 



Loaning audiovisual equipment for instructional purposes on a tem
porary basis. The following kinds of equipment are available: 

8mm and Super 8mm projector 
16mm motion picture projector 
2x2 slide projector 
filmstrip projector 
opaque projector 
overhead projector 

tape recorder 
record player 
screen 
videotape equipment 
microfiche reader 

Requests for audiovisual equipment may be made by calling Ext. 3588; 
requests for services, materials, or use of the multimedia rooms may be made 
by calling Ext. 3575. Scheduling of facilities and services should be done at 
least one week ahead of the need. 

The Audiovisual Center is open from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday 
through Friday and at other times by special arrangement. 

Copies of the Center's catalog--Audiovisual Materials Catalog--have 
been placed with each department head and dean. Faculty members finding it 
difficult to share a catalog may request one from the Center. 

The Wichita State University Bookstore 

Policies and Procedures 
for the 

Distribution of Textbooks 

The WSU Bookstore is located in the Campus Activities Center. The 
Bookstore is the only authorized retail outlet on campus offering new and 
used textbooks, other books, school supplies, greeting cards and gifts and 
many other services to the campus community . 

(1) Ordering Textbooks 
It is imperative that textbook information forms with class 
enrollment projections be in the Bookstore manager's office by the 
following schedule: 

a Spring Term - April 1 
b. Fall Term- April 15 
c. Spring Term- October 15 

These dates enable the Bookstore to prepare a list of books to buy 
from students at the end of each term. They also give. the 
Bookstore ample time to get the books ordered from the pub
lishers. 

34 



(2) The Bookstore will provide each department with textbook 
information forms prior to each due date. The instructor will 
decide upon the text for his or her class. If it is the same book 
used the previous term, the instructor will fill out the textbook 
information form with the department head's signature and return 
it to the Bookstore manager. If the book is a· change, the adoption 
must be approved by the dean of the college. Once a new book is 
adopted, it will be used for at least one calendar year. 

(3) Upon notification of text, the Bookstore will take over the full 
responsibility for supplying the book to the student and making 
certain that the books are available in time and in sufficient 
quantity. This involves accurate and prompt ordering, checking 
shipments when they arrive, and placement of books into stock so 
that they can be distributed rapidly when the students enter the 
store. The Bookstore will correspond with the publisher regarding 
unsold copies, damaged shipments, and related matters. 

(4) Book adoptions will be made for one year. Once an instructor 
chooses a text, the book will be used for one calendar year except 
in extreme emergencies that should be correlated with the Book
store manager. 

(5) The Bookstore will not be responsible for textbooks ordered by 
the faculty without prior authorization from the Bookstore 
manager. 

(6) Adoption changes will be initiated by the instructor and must be 
approved by the dean of the instructor's college. 

(7) The department will not be held liable for unsold texts unless a 
book is ordered and the department or instructor wishes to 
change, after the book has arrived at the store. If this occurs the 
department is liable for the transportation costs both ways on the 
changed text. If it is not returnable to the publisher, the depart
ment is liable for the invoice amount and transportation on the 
changed text. 

(8) The Bookstore manager will be responsible for stocking the text in 
sufficient quantity to meet demands. 

This procedure is being used to insure good service and minimum prices. 
Cooperation between the Bookstore and the faculty is necessary to insure 
success in providing textbooks and supplies to students. 

The Required Supplies Form: In addition to the textbook information 
forms, a Required Supplies Form should be completed for each semester and 

35 



summer session over the signature of the department head. This procedure is 
used to assure the Bookstore having the required materials at the beginning of 
each term. These forms will be provided by the Bookstore with the textbook 
information forms and will be returned to the Bookstore at the same time. 

Recommended Reading List: If you wish the Bookstore to stock any 
titles that are not required but recommended, you should forward a list of 
these books to the Bookstore manager indicating author, title, publisher, 
edition, and course number if it pertains to a specific course. A note as to 
how emphatically the book will be recommended and used will aid in 
quantity selection. 

Desk Copies Policy: 

a. The store provides free at any time a "Desk Copy Request Form." 
The faculty member fills in the blanks on this request form and 
mails it to the publisher. Publishers provide desk copies, usually, 
within two weeks. 

b. In situations of a new faculty member arriving late, or last minute 
course changes, the Bookstore upon request by the department 
head, will provide a desk copy to the faculty member. If a new, 
unmarked, salable copy of the book is returned within 30 days 
full credit will be allowed. If no book is returned within 30 days 
the charge is a payable item. 

Credit Policy: For convenience, the Bookstore accepts Bank Americard 
and Master Charge. 

Office of Information and Public Events 

The Office of Information and Public Events is responsible for 
developing and executing a comprehensive public relations program serving all 
departments, divisions, schools and colleges of the University. 

Each member of the University community has an important role to 
play in the development of good public relations with the many publics the 
University serves. Faculty members are urged to cooperate with the Informa
tion and Public Events staff as it carries out its functions. Major functions of 
the office include: 

News Bureau--All publicity and news releases which are distributed to 
newspapers, radio stations and television stations shall be initiated by or 
cleared through the News Bureau of the Office of Information and Public 
Events to facilitate coordination of University-wide information efforts. 
Faculty members are encouraged to inform the editor of the News Bureau or 
the director of Information and Public Events about possible news stories 

36 



concerning their departments. It also is helpful if faculty members inform the 
Office of Information and Public Events when they have been contacted 
directly by representatives of the news media. Faculty biographical data sheets 
are kept on file in the News Bureau, and faculty members are asked to 
forward new information to the editor on a regular basis. The Office of 
Information and Public Events will make arrangements for photographs of 
faculty members for use in official University publications or in connection 
with news releases. 

Publications--Technical assistance in planning a departmental brochure, 
poster or promotional booklet is available in the Office of Information and 
Public Events. The editor of University publications works closely with faculty 
members to coordinate the production of a departmental publication and 
offers suggestions and assistance with copy editing, artwork, layout, design 
and scheduling. Although the actual printing and production costs are paid by 
the department, there is no charge for the services of the publications editor 
or the University designer. Official University publications which are the 
responsibility of the Office of Information and' Public Events include the 
University Catalog, the WSU News, the Campus Directory and the Calendar of 
Events. 

Special Events--The coordinator of public events serves University 
departments, divisions, colleges and organizations in planning and presenting 
events of interest to the various publics served by the University. The 
coordinator also maintains the official University calendar for scheduling 
events and compiles the official Calendar of Events . published each fall and 
spring semester by the Office of Information and Public Events. 

The University Forum Board--A committee of students, faculty and staff 
selects speakers to appear in public lectures during the academic year. The 
Forum Board administers the Dwight D. Eisenhower Lecture Series, 
established in the spring of 1969 to honor the memory of the late President. 
Speakers designated as Eisenhower Lecturers generally are men and women 
who have been elected or appointed to high public office. University Forum 
speakers may be writers, journalists, specialists or scholars in a variety of 
fields. Both the Eisenhower and Forum lecture series are open to the general 
public free of charge. Suggestions and requests for specific speakers may be 
addressed to the chairman of the University Forum Board, Office of Informa
tion and Public Events. 

· Central Service Bureau 
Printing and Duplicating Services and Office Supplies 

The Central Service Bureau maintains and operates a duplicating and 
printing service available for use by all departments and University offices. 
The Bureau, located in the basement of Morrison Hall, is equipped to do 
offset printing for brochures, letterheads, envelopes,office forms,and such items. 

37 



A Copy Center is also located at Morrison for duplicating 10-500 copies 
via automated offset and electrostatic masters. Central Service also provides 
collating, binding, punching and other allied printing service. 

This printing and duplicating service operates on a self-sustaining basis. 
The services of the Digital Computing Center are used for billing purposes. 
Each department receives a copy of a printout sheet on a semiweekly basis 
showing charges for activities pertaining to Object Codes 223 and 370. A 
statement consolidating all expenditures corresponding with semiweekly 
printouts is sent to each respective department at the end of each month. A 
monthly statement is submitted at this time to the University Business Office 
for deducting charges from each departmental budget. 

All printing not done on the University campus must be submitted to 
the State Printer in Topeka. 

Central Stores 

The Central Service Bureau maintains a central supplies store containing 
an inventory of all types of expendable office supplies and materials needed in 
the general operation of University departments. Departments are required to 
purchase their office supplies from this agency. Purchases are handled on an 
invoice basis in the same manner as the printing service. Special orders may be 
obtained through the central supplies store by any department requiring 
supplies not generally stocked or used by all departments. 

Campus Credit Union 

The Campus Credit Union serves as a convenient nonprofit savings and 
loan institution for all full-time faculty and staff members. The Credit Union 
is administered by a manager, working under the supervision of a board of 
directors elected by the members. It is chartered under Kansas laws and 
supervised by the Kansas Credit Union Department. 

Membership requires a minimum deposit to shares or savings of $5. 
Dividends are paid semiannually . Earnings have been consistently more than 
other comparable passbook type savings. All eligible share accounts carry an 
equivalent dollar amount of insurance up to $2,000, with certain restrictions 
after age 55. In addition, loans up to $10,000 are insured against the death of 
the borrower. Both savings and loan insurance are without cost to the 
member. 

The Campus Credit Union office is in Room 202, Campus Activities 
Center. Office hours are from 9 a.m. t<;> 4 p.m. 

38 



Testing 

The Testing Center offers faculty members various aids in the construc
tion, administration and scoring of classroom tests. The Center is equipped 
with an IBM 1230 scoring machine and maintains appropriate data analysis 
software. 

Information regarding psychological tests and the interpretation of 
scores are available upon request. Special tests measuring interests, abilities and 
personality are available to students in conjunction with the services of the 
Counseling Center. Information regarding national testing programs (e.g. 
Graduate Record Examinations) and the University's Credit By Examination 
Program is also available in the Center. The Testing Center is located in 004 
Morrison Hall. 

Health Service 

Faculty members may find it necessary to refer students to, or have 
consultation with, the staff of the Student Health Center at 1825 Harvard, 
phone 689-3620. A nurse is on duty from 8 a.m. through 5 p.m. Monday 
through Friday. Twelve clinics for students are held by physicians during the 
week. Certain services of the nurse are available to faculty, such as immuniza
tion and other routine or emergency aid. 

Reading Laboratory - Writing Laboratory 

Faculty members are encouraged to refer students to the Reading 
Laboratory in Fiske Hall. Students may enroll in P.O. 160, Reading Improve
ment Techniques, a two-hour elective credit course. In addition to providing 
instruction in improving reading speed, comprehension and vocabulary, stu
dents are also taught methods to improve study skills, . listening and note
taking. 

The attention of faculty members is drawn to the "walk-in" writing 
laboratory service available to any student who demonstrates a need for 
improving the quality of written work. 

STUDENTS AND CLASSES 

Grades 

All grades are determined by the instructor. At the end of eight weeks, 
all grades below "C" are reported to the Enrollment Office. These midterm 
down reports are distributed to the dean of the college in which the student is 

39 



enrolled, to the student, and to his adviser. Final grades are turned in to the 
Enrollment Office on IBM cards on the dates determined by that office. 

The Office of the Dean of Admissions and Records is the official office 
of record for receipt, retention and release of grades. Midsemester grades are 
dispensed in triplicate and final grades are dispensed to the following: 
Student, dean, adviser, Student Services and Office of Admissions and 
Records (two copies). At midsemester, only D, F and/or I grades are given, 
whereas final grades may include A, B, C, D, F, I, P, W, Cr, NCr or Au. 
Grades are not released to individual students or organizations except through 
official grade reports. Individual instructors may choose to post certain grades. 

The grade Incomplete (I) is used to give a student further time, at the 
discretion of the instructor, to complete the required work. An Incomplete 
must be satisfactorily completed by the end of the next semester in which the 
student enrolls, summer excluded, or it reverts automatically to an F grade, 
subject to the following conditions: 

(1) If the student does not enroll at Wichita State University 
within one calendar year following the issuance of the 
Incomplete and if the work is not completed within that 
calendar year, he must reenroll · in that course as a repeat 
during his next semester of enrollment, or the grade will be 
changed to F. If he does reenroll in the course, the I is 
changed to W and the grade earned during the repeat 
semester becomes the grade of record. If the course is not 
offered when the student resumes his academic work, the 
student requests an exception from the chairman of the 
department offering the course. The department chairman 
may authorize a substitute course, postpone action for a 
semester, or authorize a grade of W. 

(2) An Incomplete on the third enrollment in the same course is 
subject to the regulations on repeating of courses. 

A change of grade, made necessary by an error on the part 
of the instructor, may be ' accomplished by submitting to the Dean 
of Admissions and Records the proper form signed by the instruc
tor and the instructor's dean stating the nature of the error. 

A student may withdraw voluntarily from any or all of his 
courses through the tenth week of a semester or the fifth week of 
a summer term and have a W recorded for the course or courses. 
Drop cards must be completed for every course. During the first 
week of classes, drop cards require only the dean's signature. 
Beginning the second week of classes drop cards also require the 
instructor's signature. After the tenth week of a semester or the 

40 



fifth week of a summer term, the student may withdraw from one 
or more courses with a W only if he petitions the dean, and the 
committee on exceptions approves his petition. The alternative to 
a W is an F. 

Examinations 

University regulations require that each student in every class be given a 
final examination as scheduled in the "Final Examination Schedule" at the 
completion of the course. No reexamination will be given. The grade received 
on a regular quiz or examination shall be final. Special examinations, when 
requested, will be given only with the dean's consent. Final examinations shall 
be no longer than the time allotted for them on the examination schedule. 

Absences from Class 

Faculty: Anticipated absences from class on the part of the instructor 
must be reported to the depart~ent head and the dean of the college prior to 
the meeting of the class. 

Students: Consecutive absences for a period of two weeks must be 
reported to the dean of the college in which the student is enrolled. Other 
excessive absences may be reported to the dean at the discretion of the 
instructor. Excuses for absences are given by the instructor. 

Withdrawal for absences: Where attendance is highly irregular and upon 
recommendation of the instructor, the dean of the college may withdraw the 
student. 

Class Lists 

The Enrollment Office will furnish each department chairman with a 
class list of students enrolled in each course offered for a given semester. The 
class lists are available on the first day of classes. At the end of the second 
week of classes an updated class list is prepared for distribution to the 
department chairmen. 

It is important that class lists be kept up-to-date with the notation of 
withdrawals and additions. Additions are made by the instructor only upon 
receipt of a green add slip from the Enrollment Office. Withdrawal slips are 
signed by the instructor. A portion of the slip is returned to the instructor for 
the c~ass record. Only students on the list are permitted to attend class. 

Classroom Place and Time 

All classes will be held in the rooms scheduled unless permission to 

41 



change is requested and granted by th~ Enrollment Office. All meetings will 
be opened and dismissed I>romptly at the scheduled time. 

Teaching Load Report 

Prior to October 15 and March 1 the faculty are required to report to 
the Enrollment Office, on blanks furnished by that office, their official 
teaching load for the semester. The information provides the basis of the 
teaching load statistics report which the Dean of Admissions and Records 
furnishes to the President and the administration each semester. 

Classroom Equipment 

The Kansas Board of Regents policy provides that students are not 
required to purchase any books, classroom materials or equipment unless 
authorization in writing has been provided to the dean of the college or 
school by the department chairman. The dean must approve a change in 
textbooks or materials. 

Court of Student Academic Appeals 

The court is made up of three members of the faculty and two students. 
It was established in 1967 by a general faculty vote to insure academic due 
process for students who feel they have been treated unfairly in the 
classroom. The court's jurisdiction includes any disputes between students and 
faculty that cannot be settled within the framework of the student-faculty 
relationship. 

A student with a complaint may obtain a form from the office of the 
Dean of Students; The form · ·is used for the student's written statement 
describing the alleged grievance. The statement is submitted to the department 
chairman. If the department head cannot resolve the matter, it may be 
referred by the student to the dean of the college. If the student remains 
unsatisfied with the dean's recommendation, the student may take the case to 
the Court of Student Academic Appeals. 

Written notification is given the faculty member if the student elects to 
use the court. The faculty member will have access to all materials and 
statements submitted by the student. A hearing is usually held with the 
faculty member expected to provide information requested by the court in 
support of the faculty member's position. 

A court decision is considered final and carries the power of changing a 
grade, consistent with the available evidence. 

42 



Special Services for Students and Faculty: 
Counseling 

The University counseling service is a part of Student Services, available 
without charge .to all students enrolled at Wichita State University. The staff 
of the Counseling Center is prepared to assist students over a wide range of 
concerns. Those experiencing academic difficulty, problems of vocational 
choice, confronted with challenges in terms of personal adjustment and 
seeking ·therapeutic assistance are all invited to use the services of the 
Counseling Center. The Counseling Center is located in Morrison Hall, Room 
109. Phone extension is 3440. 

Career Planning and Placement Center 

The Career Planning and Placement Center, located in Morrison Hall, 
provides career planning and placement services to assist undergraduate 
students, graduating seniors, graduate-students and alumni. 

Placement services cover all types of employment (with the exception of 
teaching positions, which are handled by the Bureau of Educational Place
ment) including part-time school year jobs and summer employment for 
students as well as permanent career positions for graduates and alumni. 

The Center also places considerable emphasis on career guidance and 
counseling, with its main objectives being to assist the students to: 

Study himself (or herself). 

Explore occupational areas. 
Choose an occupational area. 
Make a decision either to embark on graduate or professional 
school study, or to select an entry level employment position. 
Plan a job search campaign, prepare for employment interviews, 
and choose an entry level employment position. 

Faculty and staff who wish to employ students for temporary employ
ment positions or graduates for permanent career positions should make their 
needs known by contacting the Career Planning and Placement Center 
whenever openings arise. As the Center is notified of these openings, students 
or graduates will then be referred directly to the appropriate faculty or staff 
member for interviewing and employment selection. Upon selection of a 
candidate to fill the position, the Center should be notified promptly so that 
the employment listing can be closed. 

Financial Aid 

Information and application forms are available in the Financial Aids 

43 



Office, Room 101, Morrison Hall. January 1 is the deadline for application for 
financial aid for the following full academic year starting in August. 
November 1 is the deadline for applications for the second or spring semester 
starting in January. Financial aids available include scholarships, National 
Direct Student Loans, Educational Opportunity Grants, student employment, 
federal insured loans and University short-term loans. Academic promise 
and potential as well as financial need are evaluated prior to commitment or 
awards. 

Project TOGETHER 

Project TOGETHER is a program designed for students to provide 
comprehensive intensive, flexible student services plus special tutoring. 

Specific services include tutorial help, personal counseling, career 
guidance and assistance in the development of study skills. These are 
administered by a staff determined to help students "hang in there and make 
it." 

The program has grown out of an increased recognition by the 
University of its responsibilities for the retention and graduation of all its 
students. Generally speaking, students with combinations of the following 
characteristics make up the group served: Low-income backgrounds; inad
equate high school preparation; recipients of welfare assistance; residents of 
public housing under low-income rent subsidy provisions; students who use 
standard English as a second language; and students with a cultural heritage 
not represented sufficiently or accurately in the traditional curriculum. Project 
TOGETHER is located in 011 Morrison Hall. 

RECREATION 

Campus Activities Center 

The Campus Activities Center, popularly called "The CAC," provides a 
place for pleasant relaxation in its several spacious lounges for students and 
faculty between and after classes. But it is also the heart of an activities 
program where students are given an opportunity to learn leadership, initiative 
and social responsibility. 

Faculty members are frequently asked to act as advisers and consultants 
in the program. Special emphasis is placed on planning activities in which the 
faculty and their families may wish to participate. 

The CAC became a reality in 1959, and on its lOth anniversary in 1969 
a major addition opened which doubled the size of the original structure. It is 

44 



a self-supporting, nonprofit organization, formally known as the Wichita State 
University Union Corporation. 

Special interest centers on the foreign films program of the Wichita Film 
Society, the Books and Ideas sessions, concerts, ,speaker series,, the popular 
Friday and Saturday Night Flicks, Children's Story Hour, Family Theatre, 
bowling, Chess Club, and ski trips to Aspen, Colo., are sponsored by the 
Activities Council. 

In addition to areas for study and group· activities, the CAC houses a 
complete cafeteria (The Corral), Commons Dining Room, The Alibi and 
Cellar Snack Bars. 

Catering is available for banquets, dinners, teas, receptions for as many 
as 600 people, and faculty groups are urged to take advantage of the service. 

The University Bookstore, located on the main floor at the south end of 
the Center, is a complete university bookstore, owned and operated by the 
Campus Activities Center. The Campus Barber Shop is convenient for men on 
campus. For women, Raoul's Coiffures offers the latest in hairstyles. 

The WSU Alumni Association, the United- Campus Christian Ministry, 
Student Government Association and The Campus Credit Union have their 
offices located in the Campus Activities Center. 

Reservations 

If your department or organization wishes to use a room or building on 
campus for a meeting or conference, or if you wish to plan a party, dinner or 
other function on campus, you must contact University Reservations in person, 
or telephone Ext. 34 75. This office is located in the main office of the CAC 
and processes reservations for everything on campus except Henry Levitt 
Arena and Cessna Stadium. Complete information on reservations is contained 
in the pamphlet Reservations for the Campus Activities Center and Other 
Wichita State University Facilities. 

Tickets to University Events 

Full-time faculty and staff may purchase reduced season tickets for 
football and basketball games through the Shocker Athletic Office. Due to 
limited seating capacity, no more than two basketball season tickets may be 
purchased. For additional information, call the Shocker Athletic Ticket Office, 
Ext. 3266. 

Faculty and staff may purchase individual or season tickets for the 

45 



University Theatre at special reduced rates. Reservations may be made at the 
Theatre Box Office, Ext. 3360. 

Faculty and staff may purchase tickets for the WSU Guest Artist Series 
in the foyer of Duerksen Fine Arts Center at the rate of $5 for season tickets 
or $2 for single admission. 

The Shocker Alumni and Faculty Club 

The Shocker Alumni and Faculty Club, Inc., is a private club for the use 
of faculty, dues-paying members of the Alumni Association, and friends of the 
University. The club is governed by a nine-member board of directors 
comprised of three members of the faculty and staff, three members of the 
Alumni Association, and three members of the University Board of Trustees. 

The facilities include a Conference Center for the University's contin
uing education program, rooms for conferences and meetings for University
related organizations, a dining room for luncheons and dinners and pregame 
and postgame activities in connection with the University athletic program. 

On the grounds are the WSU 18-hole golf club and an all-season 
swimming pool. 

Membership applications are submitted to the club's membership com
mittee. Members are billed monthly for the membership fee and other charges. 

UNIVERSITY PUBLICATIONS 
Faculty and Administrative 

WSU News--The official newsletter of the University, the WSU News, is 
published and distributed to all faculty and staff each Friday during the 
regular academic year and the summer session. News items of general interest 
and items dealing with awards or special recognition earned by faculty should 
be submitted in writing to the editor of the -WSU News, Office of Information 
and Public Events, by Tuesday noon preceding the date of publication. 

Calendar of Events--The official University calendar, the Calendar of 
Events, is published and distributed to all faculty, staff and students in the 
fall and in the spring by the Office of Information and Public Events. 

Campus Directory--The University directory of faculty, staff and stu
dents is produced each fall by the Office of Information and Public Events, 
and one free copy is distributed to each campus telephone. Additional copies 
for home use may be purchased in the University Bookstore. 

University Studies--One of the functions of the Research and Publica-

46 



tions Committee is the publication of the University Studies, a series of 
scholarly papers issued on a quarterly basis. Manuscripts may be submitted by 
any faculty member of Wichita State University. The University Studies are 
distributed, largely on an exchange basis, to an established mailing list of 
libraries in the United States and abroad. Individual requests for back issues 
are filled free of charge so long as stocks remain. 

University Press of Kansas--The University Press of Kansas is operated 
jointly by the three state universities in Kansas: The University of Kansas, 
Kansas State University and Wichita State University. Founded July 1, 1967, 
it is the first university press in the United States to function on a statewide 
level under the specific sponsorship of all the State's universities. The Univer
sity Press offices are located on the campus of the University of Kansas. Its 
directors are the vice presidents of the universities; its editorial committee 
represents all three institutions; it offers editorial services and advice on 
manuscripts to any faculty member who desires them. 

University Catalog--The general catalog, edited and published by the 
Office of Information and Public Events, provides information concerning the 
academic policies and programs of the University, including requirements for 
admission, financial aid and graduation. A separate section is devoted to each 
school and college and to course descriptions and requirements for each 
school and college. The administrative officers and members of the faculty 
also are listed. 

Schedule of Courses--Course schedules are printed during the semester 
preceding the effective date of the schedule for each semester. A bulletin for 
summer session and a summer course schedule are printed annually. The 
Division of Continuing Education prints a bulletin describing evening courses 
for each semester and for summer session in addition to special announce
ments of noncredit courses. 

Graduate Bulletin--The annual publication of the Graduate School 
describes graduate programs, degrees, courses, regulations and faculty. The 
bulletin is available in the Graduate School office. 

Student 

Sunflower--The student newspaper is published each Tuesday and Friday 
during the regular academic year by a student staff appointed by the Board of 
Student Publications. Faculty members are encouraged to provide newsworthy 
items through the regular channeis provided by the editor. 

Pamassus--The University yearbook is published by a student staff 
appointed by the Board of Student Publications. It is published in two 

47 



sections, one at the end of the fall semester and one at the end of the spring 
semester. 

Mikrokosmos--The campus magazine for student literary and art works is 
published by a student staff, and is sponsored by the English department. 
Contributions are received from the student body. 

Parking for Faculty and Staff 

Parking is available for the faculty and staff on campus streets and in a 
number of campus parking lots. 

All members of the faculty and staff are required to obtain a parking 
sticker from the Campus Security Office, 1805 Harvard. The fee is $2 a year, 
and the sticker is valid from September 1 to August 31. The decal sticker 
must be placed on the car window as stipulated in the instructions. Informa
tion on general regulations and standards for traffic control will be available 
along with the sticker. 

Parking is on a first come, first served basis except in certain areas 
where assigned stalls are available to deans and officers of the administration. 
Assigned stalls may be made available upon request to the Traffic Policy 
Committee of the Faculty Senate for employees whose dean or department 
deems it essential that they make frequent departures and returns to the 
campus. The stalls may be made available also to faculty or staff members 
with a health problem, but they must make a written request to the Policy 
Committee, accompanied by a doctor's statement. 

If a staff member who has reserved parking for the year leaves the 
campus for the summer, the reserved space may be reassigned for that period. 
The staff member has the privilege of renewing the reservation for the 
following year. The fee for summer parking is $1. 

There are no assigned stalls on campus streets except to handicapped 
persons among the faculty, staff or students. The fee for such parking is $1 
per semester or $2 per year. 

Spaces for visitors have been located at various places on the campus 
and are clearly designated. Faculty, staff and students are prohibited from 
parking in visitors' spaces. 

All individuals using campus parking facilities are expected to know and 
abide by the regulations. Faculty and staff with unpaid fines will be subject to 
disciplinary action by the Office of the President. 

48 



49 



Absence from Class 41 
Academic Freedom 7-9 
Accounting Procedures 29 
Accreditation 5 
Administrative Office Hours 26 
Administrative Organization 4 
Administration Organization Chart 5 
Affirmative Action 16 
Alcoholic Beverages 25 
Audiovisual Equipment 34 
Audiovisual Services 33 
Basis of Appointments 12 
Calendar of Events 46 
Campus Activities Center 44-45 
Campus Credit Union 38 
Campus Directory 46 
Career Placement 43 
Central Stores 38 
Civil Service 22-23 
Classroom Equipment 42 
Class Lists 41 
Classroom Place and Time 41-42 
Commencement 26 
Counseling, Student-Faculty 43 
Degrees 5-6 
Eisenhower Lecture Series 37 
Employment Oath 16 
Employment Outside University 12-13 
Employment of Relatives 16 
Examinations 41 
Faculty Office Hours 17 
Faculty Personnel Records 17 
Faculty-Staff Rates 26 
Faculty Titles 17 
Football, Basketball Tickets 45 
Forum Board 37 

INDEX 

Grades 39-41 
Graduate Bulletin 47 
Group Life Insurance 21 
Guest Artist Series 46 
Health Insurance 22 
Health Service 39 
Holidays 15 
Identification Cards 25 
Information, Public Events 36-37 
Jury Duty 16 
Kansas Public Employees 

Retirement System 19 
Keys, Issuance 25 
Leave Without Pay 15 
Library, Charging Materials 32 
Library Fines 32-33 
Library Hours 30 
Library Instruction 31 
Library Reserve Materials 31 
Mail Service 24-25 
Mikrokosmos 48 
News Bureau 36 
Nonreappointment Notification 9-10 
Official Hospitality 25 
Parking Regulations 48 
Parnassus 47 
Patent Policy 30 
Payroll Deductions 22 
Political Activity 17-18 
Political Meetings 18-19 
Preregistration, Registration 26 
Printing 37-38 
Probationary Period 1 0 
Project Together 44 
Promotion Procedures 13 
Publications 46-47 

50 



Purchasing Procedures 23 
Reading-Writing Laboratory 39 
Regents Teaching Award 13-14 
Research 27-28 
Research, Conflicts of Interest 28-29 
Research, Use of Human Subjects 29-30 
Reservations of Campus Facilities 45 
Sabbatical Leave 14 
Shocker Club 46 
Sick Leave 15 
Smoking 25 
Social Security 22 
Special Events 37 
Student Appeals Court 42 
Student Career Planning 43 
Student Financial Aid 43-44 
Summer Session, Workshops 7 
Sunflower 47 
Teachers Insurance 

Annuities Assn. (TIAA) 19-21 
Teaching Loads 17 
Teaching Load Report 42 
Tenure and Promotion 10-11 
Termination Procedure 15 
Testing Center ServiceS 39 
Textbook Ordering 34-36 
Travel Regulations 23-24 
University Catalog 47 
University History 3 
University Objectives 3 
University Press of Kansas 47 
University Senate Organization 6-7 
University Theatre Tickets 45-46 
Use of University Name 27 
Vacation Leave 15 
Wichita State Employees Assn. 21-22 
WSU Bookstore 34 
WSU News 46 

51 



52 





II 

II 

I! 

I ~ 
ll 

II 

Mr. Michael Heaston 

• 


